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RTI MATTER
Speed Post

No.10/5/(47)/2013-PG (RTI)
Government of India
Ministry of Power
Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi — 110001
Telefax No. 23730264

Fddek kxR kk

Dated: 1st November, 2013
To,

Shri A.Prakash lyer,

No.323, A- Wing, Shantaram Tower,
Shivaji Path,

Ganesh Nagar,

Dombivli(\West),

Thane Pin-421202

Sub: Information sought for under the Right to Information Act, 2005.

Sir,

Reference is invited to your application (Registration No. Power/R/2013/00282 )
dated 21/10/2013 under RTI Act addressed toc CPIO and Nodal Officer (RTI), M/o Power
and received in PG Seciion on 22/10/2013 regarding seeking information with regard to visits
of Shri Sushil Kumar Shinde, former Minister of Power to abroad including China during the
period from 29/1/2006 to 31/7/2012 and details of Power equipment purchased from China.

The information pertaining to PG Section, M/o Power relating to point no. 3 and 4 of
your application is available with PGCIL, Gurgaon for which your application is belng
transferred to them for further appropriate action.

Shri Ghanshyam Prasad, Director (PG), M/o Power, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi
Marg, New Dehli-110001 is the Appellate Authority,

Yours faithfully,

L\V\, A

(Ajay Joshi)
Under Secretary (PG) & CPIO

Copy to

\_~ CPIO/ Nodal Officer, RTI, PGCIL, Gurgaon along with RTI application from Shri
A Prakash lyer with the request that in terms of provisions of Sec 6(3) of the Act the
aforesaid RT| application may be taken as transferred to provide available information to the

applicant in terms of provision of the RTI Act.

CPIO & US (RT!), MOP for information.
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RTI REQUEST DETAILS
Registration No. : POWER/R/2013/00282 Date of Receipt : 21/10/2013
. Local Receipt Language of English
Type of Receipt : Request :
Name : A .Prakash lyer Gender : Male

No.323, A-Wing, Shantaram Tower, Shivaji Path, GaneshNagar,

Address: o, bivli(West), Thane, Picioiou
Maharashtra Details not
t : : ;
State Country e
Phone No. : Details not provided Mobile No. : Deta.lls not
provided
Email : Details not provided
Status(Rural/Urban) : BDicenlaast provided Education Status : Deta}ls ot
provided
Letter No. : Details not provided Letter Date : 18/10/2013
Is Requester Below P(?verty No Ciizenship Statns Indian
Line ? :
Amount Paid : 10 Mode of Payment Postal Order
Mode(s) of information Hard Copy
Supply :
Does it concern the life or No(Normal) Ajay Joshi(PG)

Liberty of a Person ? : Request Pertains to :

Information Sought : Visit of Minister and purchase of equipment from China etc.
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A. Prakash lyer

No.323, »a Wing, Shantaram Tower, Shivaji Path, GaneshNagar, Dombivli (West), Thane- 4210 02.
8 DOLIO0 92223 /090200 77245 | B ggrakashiver@vmail.c-.ou;;j a_prakash_ivergyahoo.com

18/10/2013

S. Benjamin

Under Secretary & CPIO (RTI)
Ministry of Power,

Governemnt of India

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg,
New Delhi - 110001

Deur 8. Benjamin ji,

Sub: Under the Right to Information Act, 2005 No. CRTI.2005/C.R.315/05/85 [22 OF
2005}, Section 27 sub-section (2).

This has reference to your letter bearing reference No. 10/10/2013-RTI dtd 09/10/2013
in response to my RTI Application dated 04/05.10.2013. As requested by you, I am
enclosing herewith a Postal Order dated 18/10/2014 bearing reference no. D9F 544144
in favour of “Accounts Officer, Ministry of Power™.

Under the Right to Information Act, 2005 No. CRTL.2005/C.R.315/05/5 {22 OF 2005},
Section 27 sub-section (2) kindly provide us information regarding the following:

During the period 29" January 2006 to 3l# July 2012, how many times did
Vi Sushil Kumar Shinde go for a visit Abroad? Provide us with additional
information regarding the following :

A What was the total cost on the expenses of the visit with break-ups (air travel,
boarding and lodging, hospitality and other expenses)?

b, How many officials accompanied the Minister on these visits? What was the total
cost on their expenses of the visit with break-ups fair travel, boarding and lodging,
hospitality and other expenses)?

~ What was the total business generated through these visits or what were the
commercial capatalisaton of chese visils.

d. Did any family members of the Minister and / or of the Ministry Official
accompany in any of these visits? If yes, in how many visits? Give details of

expenses and number of visits.

)

During the course of the tenure of Mr. Sushil Kumar Shinde at Ministry of Power
(MoP}, how many times did he visit the People’s Republic of China?

2. What was the total cost on the expenses of the visit with break-ups {air travel,
hoarding and lodging, hospitality and other expenses)?

b, How many officials accompanied the Minister on these visits? What was the total
cost on their expenses of the visit (o Ching with break-ups (air travel, boarding
and lodging, hospitality and other expenses)s’
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¢, What was the total business generated through these visits or what were the
commercial capitalisation of these visits to China?

d Did any family members of the Minister and / or of the Ministry Official
accompany in any of these visits to China? If yes, in how many visits? Give detadls
of expenses and number of visits,

During the course of Mr. Sushil Kumar Shinde, Minister of Power (MoP] tenure
P9 January 2006 to 31s July 2012), what was the total value of equipment
purchased from China by the Power Sector Companies?

During the course of Mr. Sushil Kumar Shinde, Minister of Power (MoP) tenure
29 January 2006 to 31# July 2012j, kindly provide us the list of equipments
supplied from China (imported] with year wise break-up.

Kindly provide us a copy of letter written by Mr. Sushil Kumar Shinde, dated
20% September 2007 to Dr. Manmohan Singh, Prime Minister of India to allocate
captive coal block to the 200MW Thermal Power Plant in Angul district of Bhushan
Energy Ltd.

Kindly provide these information under the RTI Act 2005 and the applicant wants
supporting documents in physical form (Xeroxes and copies) and / or electronic format and

willing to pay the cost for it.

Expected Date of Reply : 174 November 2013 (30 days) A_Prakash Iyer

Date of Application : 18t October 2013 Applicant
Place : Dombivli (West) No.323, 'A' Wing,

.

Erel:

1

2.
3

Shantaram Tower,

Shivaji Path, GaneshNagar,

Dombivli (West),

Thane- 4212.02.

M:09029092223/09029077245

E: aprakashiyver@gmail.com /
a_prakash iver@vahoo.com

Postal Order bearing no. Q9F 544144 dtd: 18/10/2013
Copy of your letter dated 09/10/2013 bearing reference No. 10 /10/2013-RTL.
Copy of my carlicr application dated 04/05.10.2013.



A. Prakash Iyer i

NG.323, 'A va. Sh;'mta am Tower, Shiv ,1; T’:H fnmcs;h\&tgdr Dombwh [West), 'Ihaue- 421() UL.
M 090290 92223 /000290 77245 | b am‘abas,}m’emﬁmai!.cmm J/ 8a_prakash ivengvahoo.com

18% Qctober 2013
&. Benjamin
Under Secretary & CPLO (RT)
Ministry of Power,
Governemnt of India
Shram Shakil Bhawan, Rafi Maryg,
Mew el — 110001

Desr Mr. Benjamin,

s has reference w your letter bearing reference No. 10/ 10/2013<RT1 dtd 09/10/2013 in response
wooow R Appheation dated 04 /05, 10,2013,

®s, 10/- and stating thal payment of the

i your r"m'-

1(,%_{

o, e

&l d

1S OOl /s por v

U have very serious objections ta this tran gate resistance to part with the information sought because
e nm “Classined Information” and th.]c have beern in public domain without making payment.
The empm.uh adopted by you is violative of the spirit of RTI and your withhelding information for Rs.
10/ and spending official time, energy and resources to deny information and qmrdxng more than Rs.
s wastelul exercise squandering precious public resources. This matter is going to be escalated
appropriately,

s requested by you, I am enclesing berewith & Postal Order dated 18/10/2013 bearing reference na.
J9F 344 144 in fuvor of “Accounts Officer, Ministry of Power”

Vou should nele that the cost and ellerts ol pre p.:ri"u;, a Postai Order or Demand Dralt for Rs,. 10 makes
'prhr'-‘nt spend more than the prescribed tee for an RTI Application. This in the time and age when the
wornment gloating about inplementing 1T i Public (it%ﬂn.h and interface absolutely shametul!

Now o are legally obliged ander the RTI Act, 2008 1o provide the information: sought clearly, aptly and
W the xzm.xtu torr of the applicant (Myself).

T following enclosures are provided,

1. Pastal Order bearing no. 09F:544144 cd: 18 "‘(.'lfiﬁ"ClIB

2. My RTT Application freshly dated [8/10/2013

A '3} 9y (-t vour letter dated 09/ 10/2013 hvm'rrq;‘ reference Mo. 10/10/2013-RT1
- cov ol my carlier avnlication dated 04705, 10,2013

Nowe 1 await vour prompt reply to the fresh K71 Applhecation dated 18£10/2013.
4 i P LS, £

%

Yours Truly . b'ﬁ% :; t)‘)}‘f’
=~ s { j"/.{;

o

{‘” Py oo o VO @ i) U

}5: P ak_za}f Iyer ‘(&7 -
RPT Applicant /@}v{ % Q‘j &

No.3R3, 'A’' Wing, ST 0
Shantaram Tower, 4 % ?ﬁ?
Shivaji Path, GaneshNagar, \}

Dombivii (VTest),

Thane- 42.72.02.

:09029092223 /09029077245

i aprakasshiveregmail.com /a prakash iverdyahoo.com

Encl: As above. &.
: L
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A. Prakash Iyer

N 323, A x\fmsﬂ Shantaram Tower, Sh hivaji Path, GaneshNagar, Dombivii (West), Thane- 4210 02.
M 090290 Y2223 /090290 77245 1 ¢ aprakashiverismail.com, a_prakash iver@vahoo.com

18" October 2013
&. Benjamin
Under Secretary & CPIO (RT1)
Ministry of Power,
Governemnt of india
Shram Shaku Bhawan, Rali Marg,
New el - 11000

« Mr. Benjamin,

ference (o your letter bearing reference No. 10/10/2013-RT1 dtd 09/10/2013 in response
460 T ‘\“ M Application dated 04 /05, 10.2013.

we returned my cowrt fee stamp for Rs. 10/« and stating that payment of the

el minde.

your icrier, youe b
FOURHISHE freR 18 Nl Qs per vour prescrit

nave very serious objections to this iron gate resistence to ngt"L with the information Snnght because
se ave net “Classined [nformation” and should have been in public domain without making payment.
 approach adopted by you is violative of the spirit of RTI and your withholding information for Rs.
and spending official time, energy and resources to deny information and spending more than Rs.
asteful exercise squandering precious public resources. This matter is going to be escalaied

T/
10 this w
appropriarely,

gucsted By you, Twn enclesing herewith o Postal Order dated 18/10/2013 bearing veference ne.
F4144 in favor of “Accounts Officer, Ministry of Power”.

Vou should note thal the cost and eflores of preparing 2 Postai Order or Demand Draft for Rs. 10 makes
ippheant spend more than (he preseribed fee for an Ril Apphication. Thas in the time and age when the
government gloating aboul implumenting [T ia Public dealing and interface absoluteis shametul!

Now you are e ga Uy obliged under the RTI Acy, 2008 1o provide the information sought clearly, aptly and
W the s "*xsiaui orr of the appheant (Myself),

1e following enclosures arc provided.

. Pastal Order bearing no. 09F:544144 dud: 18/10/2013
2. Vv RTT Application freshly dated L8/10/2013
L Capy of your letter dated D89/ 10/2013 bearing rof‘emncrz Mo, 10/10/201L3-RTL

i Aduted 04703,

el 7 rarlier apnhics

Now T await vour prompt reply 1o the fresh BT Application dated 18/10/2013.

n
Yours Truly 4 y W
- M |
1/::\} o Q M
i i } A ,«r“"( Cy ‘527 b4

A. P akash’ Iyer

RPT pphcant @ ‘

No.3R3, 'A' Wing, (9?
Shantaram Tower,

Bhivaji Path, GaneshNagar,

Dormbivli [ “Test),

Thane- 42.4.02.

409029092223 /09029077245
aprakashivercgmail.com fa prakash iyverdyahoo.com

¥acl: As above. . .
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A. Prakash Iyer |

Na. 323, A Wing, Shantaram Tower, Shivaji Path, GaneshNagar, Dombivl (West), Thane- 4210 02.
Mo D990 92223 J 090290 77245 | B aprakashiver@email. com/ a prakash_iveryahoo.com

18/10/2013

S. Benjamin

Under Secretary & CPIO (RTI)
Ministry of Power,

Governemnt of India

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg,
New Delhi — 110001

Desr 3. Benjemin ji,

Sub: Under the Right to Information Act, 2005 No. CRTI.2005/C.R.315/05/8 (22 OF
2005), Section 27 sub-section {2].

This has reference to your letter bearing reference No. 10/10/2013-RTI dtd 09/10/2013
in response to my RTI Application dated 04/05.10.2013. As requested by you, 1 am
enclosing herewith a Postal Order dated 18/10/2014 bearing reference no. O9F 544144
in favour of “Accounts Officer, Ministry of Power”.

Under the Right to Information Act, 2005 No. CRTI1.20058/C.R.315/05/5 122 OF 2005},
Section 27 sub-section (2) kindly provide us information regarding the following:

| During the period 29t January 2006 to 31« July 2012, how many times did
Mr. Sushil Kumar Shinde go for a wvisit Abroad? Provide us with additional
information regarding the following :

4. What was the tatal cost on the expenses of the visit with break-ups (air travel,
boarding and lodging, hospitality and other expenses)?

b, Hew many officials accompanied the Minister on these visits? What was the total
cost on their expenses of the visit with break-ups fair travel, boarding and lodging,
hospitality and ather expensesj?

What was the total business generated through these visits or what were the
commercial capiiaiisaton of these visils.

d. Did any family members of the Minister and / or of the Ministry Official
accompany in any of these visits? If yes, in how many visits? Give details of
expenses and number of visits.

2. During the course of the tenure of Mr. Sushil Kumar Shinde at Ministry of Power
(MoP), how many times did he visit the People’s Republic of China?

4. What was the total cost on the expenses of the visit with break-ups {air travel,
hoarding and lodging, hospitality and other expenses)?

5. How many officials accompanied the Minister on these visits? What was the total

cost on their expenses of the visit to China with break-ups (air travel, boarding

and lodging, hospitality and other expenses)?

ﬁ)ﬂ
{
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¢. What was the total business generated through these visits or what were the
commercial capitalisation of these visits to China?

d. Did any family members of the Minister and / or of the Ministry Official
accompany in any of these visits to China? If yes, in how many visits? Give detadils
of expenses and number of visits.

During the course of Mr. Sushil Kumar Shinde, Minister of Power (MoP) tenure
29 January 2006 to 31= July 2012j, what was the total value of equipment
purchased from China by the Power Sector Companies?

During the course of Mr. Sushil Kumar Shinde, Minister of Power [MoP) tenure
{29 January 2006 to 31# July 2012j, kindly provide us the list of equipments
supplied from China (imported) with year wise break-up.

Kindly provide us a copy of letter written by Mr. Sushil Kumar Shinde, dated
201 September 2007 to Dr. Manmohan Singh, Prime Minister of India to allocate
captive coal block to the 200MW Thermal Power Plant in Angul district of Bhushan
Energy Ltd.

Kindly provide these information under the RTI Act 2005 and the applicant wants
supporting documents in physical form (Xeroxes and copies) and / or electronic format and

willing to pay the cost for it.

Expected Date of Reply : 17 November 2013 (30 days) A.Pfakash Iyer
Date of Application : 18tk October 2013 Applicant

Place

TR

Encl:
15

-~

3.

: Dombivli (West) ; No.323, 'A' Wing,

Shantaram Tower,
Shivaji Path, GaneshNagar,
Dombivli (West),
Thane- 4212-02.
M:09029092223/09029077245
E: aprakashiver@gmail.com /

a _prakash iveravahoo.com

Postal Order bearing no. 09F 544144 dtd: 18/10/2013
Copy of your letter dated 09/10/2013 bearing reference No. 10/10/2013-RTL
Copy of my earlicr application dated 04 /05.10.2013.



No. 10/10/2013-RT!
Government of india
Ministry of Power
Shram Shakt Bhawan, Rafi Marg,
New Delhi-1 10001
Dated: 9" Oct, 2013

To,

“Shri A.Prakash 1 yer,
No.323. A-Wing. Shantaram Tower,
Shivaji Path, Ganesh Nagar, Dombivli {West),
Thane, Maharashtra-421002

Sub:- Information sought under Right to Information Act, 2003,

B

With reference to your RT1 application dated 04/05.10.2013 pasting therewith court
fee stamp for Rs.10/(ten only) and to say that RTI fee is not properly submitted as per the
RTT Act, 2005. As per the Right to Information (Regulation of Fee and Cost) Rules, 2005 as
amended, an applicant is required to make payment of Rs.10/- as requisite fee by way of cash
against proper receipt or by demand draft or banker's cheque or Indian Posta) Order payable L
to the Accounts Officer of the Public Authority. Since the aforesaid B A5 be deposited
in the Gavernment Accounts of Ministry of Power, the undersigned is unable to proceed
further with your application. Thersfore, vour application is invalid under the RTI Act, 2005
and Court Fee (in original) is returned.

2, In view of the above, you are requested to forward your application alongwith
requisite fee by way of preseribed mode of payment in favour of ‘Accounts Officer,
Ministry of Power’ so that further necessary action could be taken to provide vou the

requisite information..

» Enel. as above.
| " Yours faithfully.
§

Q Lo fnuso-
(S.Benjamin}
Under Secretary & CPIO(RTI)

¢
»
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No. 10/10/2013-RT1
Government of India
Ministry of Power
Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg.
New Delhi-1 10001
Dated: 9™ Oct, 2017

,.{.

< Shri A.Prakash Iver,
No.323. A-Wing, Shantaram Tower,
Shivaji Path, Ganesh Nagar, Dombivh (West),
Thane, Maharashtra-421002 ©

do,

Sub:-  Information sought under Right to Information Act, 20035,

Sir,

With reference to your R'11 application dated 04/05,10.2013 pasting therewith court
fee stamp for Rs.10/-(ten only) and to say that RT] fee is not properly submitted as per the
RTT Act, 2005, As per the Right to Information (Regulation of Fee and Cost) Rules, 2005 as
amended, an applicant is required to make payment of Rs.10/- as requisite fee by way of cash
against proper receipt or by demand draft or banker's chegue or Indian Postal Order payable
to the Accounts Officer of the Public Authority. Since the aforesaid oY be deposited
in the Government Accounts of Ministry of Power, the undersigned is unable to proceed
further with your application. Thercfore, your application is invalid under the RTI Act, 2005
and Court Fee (in original) is returned.

2 In view of the above, vou are requested to forward your application alongwith
requisite fee by way of preseribed mode of payment in favour of ‘Accounts Officer,
Ministry of Power’ so that further necessary action could be taken to provide you the

requisite information..

Enel as above,
Yours farthiully.

Q\MM’:“ 3
(S.Benjamin}
Under Secretary & CPIO(RTI)
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Devendra Chaudhry
Additional Seerctary

BT Gfficer Deslgnate

ge‘/uﬁi \%Q Q{VZ ﬁh?fl ;1

s floor, Shearn Shaldn Bhawe
Neow Delhi - 110001

T « O L2523 3000 lexin 250)

Dear Devendra Chaudhry ji,

sfprmstion reganding the followiag

¢ What was the total cost on the <xp

3 d lodgaing, hospitality @

v officials accompanied the Min i 3¢V

hekr pmww@ of the visit with Wm%f@“ ;
ho&mwlzty and other expenses)?

¢. What was the total bugénm generated thr
cotnmercinl capitalisation of these v‘ﬁ&ﬁ&

d. Did any family members of the Minister
accompany w any of these Wisitss

expenses ind Burnber of wisies.
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nreieyg dr. Sushel Shinde, Mimster of Power (MoP) tenure
2 = i 2012), what was the totel value of equipmeni
7 vy the Power Secior Compiones:
: oo surse of Me, Sushil Kumer Shinde, Muaisier of FPower iMoP) tenure
J006 to 31 July 20124 kindly provide as the list of eauipments
3 - China fimperted) with vear wise break-up.
) wovide | L comy of letter written by Mr. Sushil Kumar Shinde, dated
1 ble Singh, Prime Minister of India 1o allocate
L bk %0 the 20 seal Power Plant 0 Angul distriet of Bhushan
i: |
1 x ¢ wo infrmnaiion ander e BT A 2068 and the epplicant wants
' oy ments in plivsical form (Xeroxes wwd copies) and § of slectronic format and
’f' ey T SO e |
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of ey« 4% Wovember 2013 (30 days) AP kash iver

ol AnploaGon: | 8% OGetober 2013 Apyllclmt
Dombivi (Weat) No.323, A Wing,
f Shantaram Towes, 4
r Shivaji Path, GaneshNagar,
' Dombivii [West],
Thane- 4210 02.
06029092223/ 09029077245
¢: aprakashiyerigmail.com /
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2. A Wing, Shantaram Tower Shivaji
: {WGQQ{) GR22B L OBOR9Q TT24S | B

Devendra Chaudbry
Additional secmtmy

BT Offlcer Desd

Room No.402, Cﬁhm. i3 8

&9 floor, Shivan Shakt Bhawan,
New Delby = 110001

T 09128732000 fexiny 250 :

i -f:h. gl kmnw Shmdc g@ o
information regarding the following

£t wmf was ,tm 1o sj a:os; an m

2 chf many c)fﬁma}s am@m@ e |

cost on their expensges of the visiv w‘m& 5
hospitalay and other expenses)?

e. What was the total business generated
cotameraial capitalisation of these %@é@«&-

4. Did any family members of the B ;
a{,wmp&ﬁv i any of these wvisite? ¥ ?Mr, In how

expenges and number of visies.
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Shinde, Minster of Power (MoP tenure
. what was the total value of equipment
or Compinies?

Suekil Kumar Sharde, Miwmister of Power {(MoP) ienure
Lo Uuly 20124 kindly provide us thve list of equipments
rtecl) with vear wige Dreakeup.

of letter written by Mr. Sushil Kumar Shinde, deted
han Singh, Prime Minister of india 1o allocate
SOMW Thermal Power Plant m Angul distriet of Bhushan

v the RTT Ay 2008 and the spplicant wants

U 18 g X
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5' Shantaram Tower, \

'~ Shivaji Path, GaneshNagar,

Dombivii {West},

Thane- 4210 02.

W DS029092223/ 09029077245

£: aprakashiyesigmail.com /
4_prakash_iveryahoo.com
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